cash flows in order to assess  economic obsolescence  during fair value assessment of property, plant
and equipment as of 31 December 2023 and 31 July 2019 (previous revaluation) :

31 December

202 3

31 July 20 19

Pre- tax discount rate  23.1%   13 .7%
Regulatory rate of return on the regulatory asset base (RAB)  14 .6%   12.5%
Average growth rate of the consumer price index  9.1%   5.0%
Date of transition to incentive tariff regulation  1 January 202 9  1 January 202 1

The numerical values of the main assumptions reflect the Group management's assessment of future
business trends and are based on both external and internal sources of information .

�3�5�,�9�$�7�(���-�2�,�1�7���6�7�2�&�.���&�2�0�3�$�1�<���³�1�$�7�,�2�1�$�/���3�2�:�(�5��COMPANY �³�8�.�5�(�1�(�5�*�2�´

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 20 2 3
In  Ukrainian  Hryvnias  and  in  thousands , unless otherwise indicated

44

Below is an analysis of the sensitivity of the results of the discounted cash flow model to possible
changes in the main assumptions used during its preparation as of 31 December 2023:

Change of

assumptions

Increase/
( Decrease)

of value

Pre- tax discount rate  +1%   (3,282 ,091 )
Pre- tax discount rate  -1%   3,429 ,745
Regulatory rate of return on the regulatory asset base (RAB)  +1%   (676,795)
Regulatory rate of return on the regulatory asset base (RAB)  -1%   688,715
Average growth rate of the producer  price index  +1%   3,108 ,204
Average growth rate of the producer  price index  -1%   (2,992 ,761 )

(ii)  Impairment of property, plant and equipment, construction in progress, and

intangible assets

At the end of each reporting period, the Group reviews the carrying amount of its property, plant
and equipment, construction in progress, and intangible assets to determine whether there is any
indication that those assets may be impaired .

The Group assessed recoverable value of property, plant and equipment, construction in progress
and intangible assets  (at the level of the cash generating unit)  for impairment considering the  Group
as one cash -generating unit . Value - in - �X�V�H���R�I���W�K�H���*�U�R�X�S�¶�V���D�V�V�H�W�V���Z�D�V��calculated  by preparing the

[…]

PRIVATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY �³�1�$�7�,�2�1�$�/���3�2�:�(�5���&�2�0�3�$�1�<���³�8�.�5�(�1�(�5�*�2�´

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 20 23
In  Ukrainian  Hryvnias  and  in  thousands , unless otherwise indicated

100

Interest rate risk

The Group normally has no significant interest bearing assets and its income and operating cash
flows are substantially independent of changes in market interest rates. The Group's interest rate
risk arises from loans  at floating rates. The primary objective of interest rate risk management is to
obtain financing at minimal cost and to match liquidity to the loan proceeds schedule.

As of  31 December 202 3 and 202 2, t he Group had loan liabilities  with a floating interest rate pegged
to SOFR, EURIBOR , the NBU disc ount rate , UIRD .

The following table includes information for  the year ended 31 December 2023 and 2022 , the
sensitivity of the Group's pretax earnings to a probable change in interest rates with all other
variables held constant:

31 December 2023

 Increase "+" /
decrease " - " of

percentage  points

Increase /
(decrease) in profit

before tax

Increase /
(decrease) in

equity

SOFR  +0,50%   (40 ,523 )   (40 ,523 )
SOFR  -0,50%   40 ,523   40 ,523
EURIBOR  +0,25%   (51 ,369 )   (51 ,369 )
EURIBOR  -0,25%   51 ,369   51 ,369
NBU discount rate   +1,00%   (9 1,479 )   (9 1,479 )
NBU discount rate   -1,00%   91,479   91,479
UIRD   +0,1%   (1,183 )   (1,183 )
UIRD   -0,1%   1,183   1,183

31 December 2022

 Increase "+" /
decrease " - " of

percentage  points

Increase /
(decrease) in profit

before tax

Increase /
(decrease) in

equity

SOFR  +0,50%   (36,319)   (36,319)
SOFR  -0,50%   36,319   36,319
EURIBOR  +0,25%   (23,236)   (23,236)
EURIBOR  -0,25%   23,236   23,236
NBU discount rate   +1,00%   (94,572)   (94,572)
NBU discount rate   -1,00%   94,572   94,572
UIRD   +0,1%   (275)   (275)
UIRD   -0,1%   275   275

PRIVATE JOINT STOCK COMPANY �³�1�$�7�,�2�1�$�/���3�2�:�(�5���&�2�0�3�$�1�<���³�8�.�5�(�1�(�5�*�2�´

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 20 23
In  Ukrainian  Hryvnias  and  in  thousands , unless otherwise indicated

101

Foreign currency risk

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the financial performance of the Group will be adversely
impacted by changes in foreign exchange rates to which the Group is exposed. The Group sells
goods and services i n the domestic market of Ukraine at prices denominated in hryvnia .

Most of t �K�H���*�U�R�X�S�¶�V loans and  borrowings are denominated in foreign currencies, as well as certain
agreements on the import of equipment  for modernization and construction of  property, plant and